Public Dgcument Pack

Tony Kershaw E"I | E CLC Development Team
Director of Law and Assurance L Room 102

County Hall
If calling, please ask for Chichester
. West Sussex
Jack Caine 033 022 28941 PO19 1RQ

Email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk
,@DemService

https://www.facebook.com/talkwithuslocal

28 June 2019
A meeting of the Worthing County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on
Monday, 8 July 2019 at Chatsworth Hotel (Cissbury Room), The Steyne,
Worthing, BN11 3DU
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local County Councillors

Bob B'ra n Steve

Michael Roger Elizabeth Sean

High Cloake Atkins Oakley Sparkes McDonald Smytherman Turner Waight
Worthing Worthing Durrington Worthing Cissbury Northbrook Tarring Broadwater Goring
West Pier and Salvington East

Invite you to come along to the Worthing County Local Committee

County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant
make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where
the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda
1. Appointments

The Committee will make the following appointments for the
municipal year 19/20:

1. Chairman for the Worthing County Local Committee
2. Vice Chairman and Chairman for the CIF sub-group
3. Membership (x3) to the Cif subgroup.
2. Welcome and Introductions
The Members of Worthing County Local Committee (CLC) are

Mr Noel Atkins, Mr Michael Cloake, Mr Paul High, Mr Sean
McDonald, Mr Roger Oakley, Mr Bob Smytherman, Mrs

Page 1


http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/talkwithuslocal
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=137
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=126
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=232
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=155
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=233
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=257
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=173
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=175
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=214

10.

Elizabeth Sparkes, Mr Bryan Turner and Mr Steve Waight
Declarations of Interest

Members and Officers must declare any pecuniary or personal
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt
contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

The confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held
on 25 February 2019 (cream paper).

Urgent Matters

Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency
because of special circumstances.

Worthing Public Realm update

The Growth Programme Delivery Manager will provide a
presentation on the Worthing Public Realm.

Worthing Area STP Feasibility Study highways update

The Committee are asked to note the attached update. (Pages
9 -10)

Community hubs consultation presentation

The Chairman has invited the Lead Manager for the Library
Service and the Cabinet Members for Stronger, Safer
Communities to attend the meeting to provide an update on
the progress of the Community Hubs project.

Community Initiative Fund - Microfund (Pages 11 - 22)
The Committee are asked to note the attached decision report
taken by the Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger Communities
to introduce the CIF Microfund.

The form to apply to the Microfund is also attached for
information.

Community Initiative Funding (W01(19/20)) (Pages 23 -
74)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report summarises Community Initiative Funding

Page 2



Applications submitted via the West Sussex Crowd and to the
Microfund. The Committee is invited to consider the
applications and pledge funding as appropriate.

11. CLC Review Discussion

The CLC Review Working Group has requested feedback from
each CLC on ways of working and best practice with the
opportunity to suggest changes to how the CLCs operates.

Members are invited to express their opinions on CLCs which
will be reported back to the Review Working Group for
consideration with their recommendations to the Governance
Committee in late 2019 on potential changes to the CLCs

12. Talk With Us Open Forum

Members of the Committee are asked to raise relevant issues of
local significance for discussion and possible future agenda
items. Members of the public are also asked to raise questions
and are encouraged to submit more complex issues prior to the
meeting to allow substantive answers to be provided.

13. Authority School Governors (Pages 75 - 76)

There are no appointments to be made by the Committee,
however a vacancy list has been attached for noting.

14. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 25
November 2019 at a venue to be confirmed. Members wishing
to place an item on the agenda please notify Jack Caine via
email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk or on 033 022 28941

To: All members of the Worthing County Local Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting. You are encouraged to let
officers know in advance if you wish to film. Mobile devices should be switched to
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 3


mailto:jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Worthing County Local Committee

25 February 2019 - At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Worthing
Library, Richmond Road, Worthing, BN11 1HD.

Present:

Mr High (Chairman) (Worthing West;), Mrs Sparkes (Cissbury;), Lt Cdr Atkins
(Durrington & Salvington;), Mr Cloake (Worthing Pier;), Mr R J Oakley (Worthing
East;), Mr Smytherman (Tarring;), Mr Turner (Broadwater;) and Mr Waight
(Goring;)

Apologies were received from Mr McDonald (Northbrook;)

26. Welcome and Introductions

26.1 The Chairman welcomed all members to the meeting. Apologies were
received from Clir Sean McDonald

27. Declarations of Interest
27.1 In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Mr Smytherman
declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 8, as the Chairman of the
Worthing Dementia Friendly Alliance, who had submitted an application to
the Committee for Community Initiative Funding.

28. Minutes

28.1 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting, held on 5 November
2018, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

29. Urgent Matters
29.1 There were no urgent matters.
30. Update on Urgent Actions

30.1 The Committee received an update on a decision taken through the
Council’s Urgent Action process.

30.2 The Decision was to nominate the appointment of a local authority
governor to the Elm Grove Primary School.

31. Progress Statement

31.1 The Committee received a progress statement relating to matter in
the area.

31.2 The area highways manager gave an update on items included.

32. Community Hubs - Consultation Responses

Page 5



Agenda Item 4

33.

34.

32.1 The Chairman invited Cllr Mr Kevin Boram to address the Committee
as the elected Chairman of the Community Hubs Members steering group.

32.2 Mr Boram delivered an update on the work of the steering group and
what progress to date.

32.3 The Committee agreed on the usefulness of the project and thanked
the steering group for their contribution and continued hard work. The
Chairman thanked Mr Boram for the update.

Dementia Friends presentation

33.1 The Chairman invited Ms. Lynsey Tran to address the committee
regarding the work on Worthing Dementia action alliance.

33.2 Ms Tran delivered a presentation, detailing the work that had been
completed by the Worth Dementia Action Alliance. Ms. Tran advised that
her post had only been funded for one year and she was seeking
additional funding in order to continue with her work.

33.3 The Committee agreed the alliance was necessary to break down
barriers for communicating in the community and allow individuals
suffering with dementia and Alzheimer’s to still interact with their
community.

33.4 Ms. Tran provided statistical information on the levels of Dementia in
the local area and how important it was to address the issue. The
Committee expressed thanks to Ms Tran for her informative presentation.

Community Initiative Funding (W08(18/19))

34.1 At its meeting on 25 February 2019 the Worthing County Local
Committee considered the Community Initiative Funding applications
received via the West Sussex Crowd as set out in Appendix A.

RESOLVED that the following pledges be approved:-

e 291/W - Home Start Arun, Worthing and Adur Parenting
Workshops, up to £3,000 toward venue hire and marketing costs.

e 298/W - East Worthing Community Centre, New soft play surface at
E W Community centre, up to £5,000 toward extending the existing
soft play area surrounding the building

e 301/W - We Are Foodpioneers, Food for conversation in Worthing,
up to £4482 toward funding cookery sessions, space hire and
marketing costs.

e 325/W - Worthing Philharmonic Orchestra 70t Anniversary, up to
£3,151 toward purchasing a stage extension.

e 326/W - Friends of Downsbrook Forest School, up to £6,000,
toward building a ‘forest school’ for pupils and a dedicated cabin for

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

the community.

e 328/W - Tide of Light, Planet Plastic Schools Workshops, up to
£3379.52 towards the cost of running 8 recycling workshops for
schoolyears aged 2 to 5.

e 333/W - Worthing Dementia Action Alliance, Dementia Friendly
Adur and Worthing, up to £2680 (plus any unallocated CIF from the
18/19 financial year).

e 334/W - Friends of Homefield Park, Homefield, Worthing People’s
park, up to £3504, toward delivering community workshops and
producing park info boards.

35. Talk With Us Open Forum

35.1 The Chairman invited members of the public to ask questions of the
committee on matters of County Council Business.

36.2 A question was asked regarding broadband cable work being carried
out by City Fibre in the area resulting in paving slabs being removed and
replaced with tarmac. The Committee expressed concern that the
replacement road coverings were not ‘like for like’ and were detrimental to
the area. It was advised by the Area Highways Manager that City Fibre
had up to 6 Months to replace these slabs properly and would only be able
to take any enforcement action after that time. The Committee expressed
thanks to the member of the public for raising the issue.

36.3 It was asked if the Community Initiative fund was being cut within
the next financial year. The Chairman of the Committee, also Chairman for
the CLC review working group advised a review of CLC was ongoing and
any proposed cuts would be factored into this.

36. Authority School Governors (W09(18/19))

36.1 RESOLVED that the following nominations for appointment and
reappointment as Local Authority School Governors be approved:

e Mrs Stephanie Lewis appointed to Chesswood Junior School for a
Four year term.

e Mr John Daughtery reappointed to Durrington Infant and Durrington
Junior School Federation.

37. Date of Next Meeting

37.1 The Chairman confirmed the next meeting of the Committee was
scheduled for 8 July 2019.

Chairman

Page 7



Agenda Item 4

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm

Page 8



Agenda Item 7

Worthing County Local Committee
July 2019 -

Update on Worthing Area Sustainable Transport Package Feasibility
Study

West Sussex County Council (WSCC) has commissioned transport and
engineering consultants; WSP, to undertake an options appraisal and feasibility
study to identify a package of sustainable transport improvements in Worthing
Borough to support planned growth. The feasibility study forms part of the
County Council’s Strategic Transport Investment Programme which helps to
identify transport improvements to support planned development and economic
growth. A steering group of Members from West Sussex County Council and
Worthing Borough Council has been established to oversee the study. The study
is expected to result in a package of sustainable transport measures that can
inform dialogue with developers, future funding applications and potentially, if
schemes are deliverable, further design work and consultation with the
community.

Following dialogue with the Study Member Steering Group regarding the
stakeholder engagement in summer 2018, a policy review and prioritisation of
identified schemes, phase 2 of the study is focusing feasibility work on cycling
infrastructure improvements along the *‘Worthing Town Centre to Grove Lodge’
and ‘Goring Seafront to Durrington’ corridors. It is intended that the outputs
from the feasibility study will be presented to the November 2019 Worthing
County Local Committee.

The sustainable transport package study will identify specific infrastructure
improvements and will also support and add to the range of other recently
completed or ongoing related studies around Worthing. These include the
Worthing Road Space Audit, Worthing Local Plan Transport Study, the proposed
Worthing Town Centre Public Realm Improvements and any future Highways
England proposals in relation to the A27 through Worthing and Lancing.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Worthing County Local Committee

July 2019

Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund

Report by Director of Law and Assurance Electoral
Divisions: All
in CLC Area

Summary

In response to comments and feedback from Members, partners, and the public,
the Cabinet Member for Safer Stronger Communities has to agreed a mechanism
for smaller grants to be made by CLCs as part of the Community Initiative Fund
(CIF). This would be for smaller-scale proj
[...]
backers donating to projects and seeing 77
successfully funded projects.

During the application process project managers are asked to provide details
of their organisation including information regarding charitable status,
financial position and organisational structure etc. This information is then
verified by a third party to ensure legitimacy and transparency.

Feedback received from partners, members of the public and project
managers has suggested that this process, for projects asking for smaller
amounts of money may be counter-productive and less cost effective.

A proposal has therefore been put forward for small scale applications to
apply directly to the County Council for funding, without using a
crowdfunding platform.

The introduction of a ‘micro fund’ would effectively seek to reintroduce the
previously established Small Grants Fund, which was administered by the
County Council Communities Team. This fund was set at £80,000 per year
and the average application was between £500 and £800. The proposed
limits to be applied to CIF are in-line with this previous arrangement.

Proposal Details

It is proposed to change the arrangements for the allocation of CIF so that
projects which have a total cost of £750 or less will only need to complete a
short, paper-based application form. Paper based application forms will be
considered in the same way as those submitted through the West Sussex
Crowd at CLC meetings.

Projects with a total project cost of more than £750 will need to complete
their application through the West Sussex Crowd in the normal way.

Each County Local Committee allocating their funds will be able to initially
allocate up to 30% of their total annual CIF budget to projects applying
through the paper-based application. Should any CLC wish to increase the
proportion of available CIF for small grants they should only do so after, the
exhaustion of the 30% initial allocation and after consideration of a report

Page 12



2.4

2.5

2.6

Agenda Item 9

setting out the amounts generated by crowdfund driven grants in the
previous period and an evaluation of the comparative benefits of small grants
for their area by reference to the West Sussex Plan criteria.

CIF reports submitted to each CLC will feature a running total of how much
has been spent on projects submitted through the West Sussex Crowd and
also those that have been submitted for projects under £750.

It is proposed that Members continue to play a key role in the following ways
by:

e Setting the principles and objectives that will help determine how
funds are allocated

e Agreeing funding pledges to be made to projects in their CLC areas

e Exploring and understanding the needs and community expectations
in their areas

e Championing, encouraging and supporting local groups to develop
ideas to meet local needs and use the platform to raise funds

¢ Monitoring the use of public funds and the effectiveness of the
collaborative approach

Allocating 30% of the CIF fund to the micro fund reflects the previous small
grants total (£84,000) and having a maximum funding limit of £750 also
reflects the average of applications under the former small grants fund.

Factors taken into account

3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.

Consultation

Officers met Voluntary Sector Organisations in April 2019 to receive feedback
on the crowdfunding model. Feedback received from these sessions
supported the implementation of a ‘micro fund’ and responses were
universally positive.

All members received a communication from the Cabinet Members for Safer
Stronger Communities on 15 April 2019 regarding the proposed changes.
Feedback and comments on the proposal were encouraged.

Formal consultation on the proposed change will be incorporated in the

scheduled CLC review to be undertaken by the Governance Committee to
commence in May 2019.

Financial (Revenue and Capital) and Resource Implications

Revenue consequences of proposal

4.1

There are no revenue considerations to consider as 
[...]
Room 102, County Hall, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1RQ.
To make an enquiry, phone 033 022 25075.

Page 22



mailto:talkwithus@westsussex.gov.uk

Worthing County Local Committee
Community Initiative Funding
8 July 2019

Report by Director of Law and Assurance

Agenda Item 10

Ref: ((W01(19/20))

Key Decision:
No

Part 1

Electoral Divisions:
All in Worthing CLC
Area

Recommendation

i) That the Committee considers the pitches made to the Community Initiative
Funding as set out in Appendix A and pledge funding accordingly.

Proposal

1. Background and Context

The Community Initiative Fund (CIF) is a County Local Committee (CLC)
administered fund that provides assistance to local community projects. Bids
should show evidence of projects which can demonstrate community backing,
make a positive impact on people’s wellbeing and support The West Sussex

Plan.

The terms and conditions, eligibility criteria and overall aim of the CIF have
been agreed by all CLC Chairmen and these can be found on the County Local
Committee pages of the West Sussex County Council website using the

following link

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your council/meetings and decision-

making/county local committees/community initiative funding.aspx

For projects to be considered for funding they must upload their project idea
to the West Sussex Crowd (www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk) funding platform

and pitch to the Community Initiative fund.

2. Proposal

That the Committee considers the pitches to the Community Initiative Funding

as set out in Appendix A.

Pledges can be considered in the preparation and fundraising stage. When
considering pitches in the preparation stage decisions are subject to the
applicant receiving full verification from locality and starting fundraising by the

end of the financial year.

Page 23



https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_an
[...]
Disorder Act 1998.

Human Rights Act Implications
The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act have
been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but none of

significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Contact: Jack Caine - 0330 222 8941

Background Papers: None - all applications are available to view on
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk

Page 25


https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Applications

The following applications have applied to the Micro Fund since the last meeting:

387 /W - Action Painting Workshops Art House CIC, Free workshops for
vulnerable children during school holidays, £490.91 (total project cost)
- Towards purchasing art materials and a mobile paint dryer for use by
visitors to the community art studio.

388/W - Worthing Community Board Games, £750.00 - Towards start-

up funding covering board game purchases, publicity costs and
volunteer expenses.

Current pitches

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the
last meeting:

Actively Fundraising -

e« 344/W - Freedom Powerchairs, Disabled visitor facilities,
£19,521.00 - Towards updating existing disabled toilet facilities by
installing an access ramp, Closomat toilet and handrails.
https://www.spacehive.com/disabled-visitor-facilities

e 358/W - We Are FoodPioneers CIC, Worthing Honey Collective,
£9,084.00 - Towards marketing materials and delivering 'meet the
bees' sessions in schools.
https://www.spacehive.com/worthing-honey-collective

e 364/W - Creatives Waves Community Arts, Creative ways to
reduce waste, £17,658.00 - Towards wellbeing workshop room
hire and publicity costs.
https://www.spacehive.com/creativewaves

e 374/W - Songs Alive, £4,915.00 - Towards purchasing musical
instruments and website development costs for launch of pop-up
open mic event. https://www.spacehive.com/songs-alive

In Preparation -

e 343/W - The Daisy Chain Project, Drop-Ins, £1,477.00 - Towards
furnishing and equipment costs to renovate a drop-in clinic's
waiting area. https://www.spacehive.com/drop-ins

e 354/W - Worthing Rotary Club, Your Carnival Needs You!,
£2,767.00 - Towards the cost of hiring a circus tent and marquee
stage for this year’s two-day August bank holiday event.
https://www.spacehive.com/worthingrotarycarnival

Page 27


https://www.spacehive.com/disabled-visitor-facilities
https://www.spacehive.com/worthing-honey-collective
https://www.spacehive.com/creativewaves
https://www.spacehive.com/songs-alive
https://www.spacehive.com/drop-ins
https://www.spacehive.com/worthingrotarycarnival

Agenda Item 10

e *368/W - Adur & Worthing Poverty Truth Commission,
£16,600.00 - Towards funding a part-time coordinator salary.
https://www.spacehive.com/povertytruthadurworthing

*Please note this project has also pitched to Adur CLC

Page 28


https://www.spacehive.com/povertytruthadurworthing

Agenda Item 10

Community Initiative Funding: Summary for 2018/19

The following applications have received funding during the 2018/19 financial

year to date:

Applicant Summary Requested | Awarded Member Evaluation
Towards
\7\/90241‘:: ) costs for a
9 mental £327.00 Bob Smytherman Feedback
Mental Health NA .
AWAreness health received
Week awareness
workshop
200/W - Tide | Towards .
of Light - The | workshop NA £2,500.00 Paul High No
: feedback
Big Make costs :
received
Towards
N holding
ﬁzl?o/v:/’:en event to Michael Cloake No
Half Term Fun fundraise for NA £500.00 feedback
Da disabled received
Y children and
adults
Towards
248 /W - purchasing
Conservation tree plaques
progress at and squirrel- NA £3,000.00 Michael Cloake No
Heene proof bird feedback
Cemetery feeding received
stations
Towards
purchasing
five new
553a/t‘2’1f|_ laptops Bryan Turner No
Wf’th e enabling NA £1,500.00 feedback
laptops access received
ptop training
material and
coursework
Towards
_ purchasing a
[...]
o enable greater understanding of
poverty, build relationships. The Adur & Worthing Poverty Truth Commission is intended
to breathe new life into building resilient, trust-based relations between civic leaders /
decision-makers, and local people directly experiencing poverty (financially and socially
excluded and/or at risk), to work together in a fully participatory environment.

The purpose of the Adur & Worthing Poverty Truth Commission is:

e To provide a progressive space for leaders / decision-makers AND people living in
poverty / experiencing social exclusion, to engage in meaningful dialogue through shared
experiences and to identify joint solutions to reduce exclusion and poverty.

Page 51


mailto:monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.facebook.com/talkwithuslocal/

Agenda Item 10

e To act as a platform toward better communication and understanding of the work of
the local authority and other civic / local decision-makers, breaking down local barriers
and complementing existing sector specific initiatives.

e To bring together two distinct groups of people: civic and business leaders AND an
equal number of people who are in poverty.

Project Delivery Manager: Adur & Worthing Poverty Truth Commission

About me:

Requirement for the formation of an Adur & Worthing Poverty Truth Commission arose
out of the June 2016 Shoreham Poverty Hearing (report available on request).

The organisation is working in collaboration with nhumerous other PTCs up and down the
UK.

Website: https://povertytruthadurworthing.weebly.com/

Why we're pitching for a pledge:

The AWPTC will breathe new life into building trust-based relations between civic leaders,
those in poverty and feeling excluded locally.

What we'll deliver:

e A two-year project to improve the wellbeing of the community
e To create better decision making for education and training needs
e to build a stronger economic and social infrastructure at the local level

How any extra 
[...]
Outstanding MF;Itctmaerv(\j/s Theresa Alford
Springfield Infant Broadwater Bryan Turner 01/09/2015 Outstanding Pawel Kosla Mrs R Wycherley

€T wal| epusby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Worthing Area STP Feasibility Study highways update
	9 Community Initiative Fund - Microfund
	micro_fund_application_form

	10 Community Initiative Funding (W01(19/20))
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	343W - Drop-Ins - Preparation Stage
	344W - Disabled visitor facilities - Fundraising Stage
	354W - Your Carnival Needs You! - Preparation Stage
	358W - Worthing Honey Collective - Fundraising Stage
	364W - Creative ways to reduce waste - Fundraising Stage
	368W - Adur Worthing Poverty Truth Commission - Preparation Stage
	374W - Songs Alive - Fundraising Stage
	387W Micro Fund - Free workshops for vulnerable children during school holidays
	Micro Fund application form
	quote-art-material
	quote-dryer-rack

	388W Micro Fund - Worthing Community Board Games
	388W Micro Fund - Worthing Community Board Games


	13 Authority School Governors



Minutes of the meeting


Worthing County Local Committee 
 

8 July 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Chatsworth 
Hotel (Cissbury Room), The Steyne, Worthing, BN11 3DU. 
 

Present: 

 

Mr High (Chairman) (Worthing West;), Lt Cdr Atkins (Durrington & Salvington;), 
Mr Cloake (Worthing Pier;), Mr McDonald (Northbrook;), Mr R J Oakley (Worthing 

East;), Mr Smytherman (Tarring;), Mr Turner (Broadwater;) and Mr Waight 
(Goring;) 

 

Apologies were received from Mrs Sparkes (Cissbury;) 
 

 

 
1.    Appointments  

 
1.1 RESOLVED that the following appointments be made for the year 

2019/20: 

 
1.2 Paul High as Chairman for Worthing CLC 

1.3 Elizabeth Sparkes as Vice Chairman and Chairman of the Cif 
Subgroup 

1.4 Paul High and Steve Waight to the Cif subgroup. 

 
2.    Welcome and Introductions  

 
2.1 The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and 
asked the Committee Members to introduce themselves.  

 
2.2 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mrs Elizabeth Sparkes. 

 
3.    Declarations of Interest  

 

3.1 Bryan Turner declared a personal interest in respect to item 10 as he 
was a Member of the Worthing Rotary Club who were an applicant to the 

Community Initiative Fund. 
 

4.    Minutes  

 
4.1 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the previous meeting on the 25 

February 2019n be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

 
5.    Urgent Matters  

 

5.1 There were none. 
 

6.    Worthing Public Realm update  
 
6.1 The Chairman invited the Growth Programme Delivery Manager to 

address the committee and provide and update on the Worthing Public 



realm work, including information on progress on work completed to date.  

 
6.2 The Committee received a presentation on completed and planned 
work, including information on the Capital Growth Programme, key areas 

of focus and progress of planned work, with particular focus on Portland 
Road and South Street. 

 
6.3 In response to questions from the Committee Members it was advised 
that: 

 Worthing Borough Council had contributed significant funding to the 
project 

 Further works would be supported by the use of CIL, as more 
developers were attracted to the project.  

 Public transport was key to ensuring the area remained sustainable. 

 
6.4 The Chairman thanked officers for the informative update.   

 
7.    Worthing Area STP Feasibility Study highways update  

 

7.1 The Committee received a written update on the Worthing Area STP 
Feasibility Study. The Chairman invited the Area Highways Manager to 

provide a verbal update on the report. 
 
7.2 Members enquired on the validity and applicability of the outcomes of 

the study. It was advised that introducing additional bus lanes and parking 
restrictions could cause unnecessary congestion within the town centre 

which was to be avoided. 
 

7.3 The Members thanked officers for the update, 
 

8.    Community hubs consultation presentation  

 
8.1 The Committee received a presentation on the Community Hubs 

project work and progress to date.  It was advised that the Cabinet 
Member for Safer, Stronger Communities endorsed the project and that 
Worthing Community hub would act as pilot for the whole scheme. 

 
8.2 Information was provided to the committee members on how they 

could support the project. It was advised that the project sought to meet 
the emerging needs to the local demographic by providing work stations, 
power points and better suited working areas within community hubs.  

 
8.3 The Committee thanked officers for the update. 

 
9.    Community Initiative Fund - Microfund  

 

9.1 The Committee received an update on the decision taken by the 
Cabinet Members for Safer Stronger Communities regarding the in-year 

decrease of the Community Initiative Fund and the introduction of the 
Microfund for smaller projects within the community. 
 

9.2 The Committee noted and endorsed the decision. 
 

10.    Community Initiative Funding (W01(19/20))  



 

10.1 The Worthing County Local Committee considered the Community 
Initiative Funding applications to the Microfund and those received via the 
West Sussex Crowd, as set out in Appendix A.  

 
10.2 The Committee considered each application on its merits and the 

benefits each would have to the local communities they supported. It was 
therefore 
 

RESOLVED that the following grants from the microfund be approved: 
 

 387/W – Action Painting Workshops Arts House CIC - £490.91 – 
Towards purchasing art materials and a mobile paint dryer for use 
by visitors to the community arts studio. 

 
 388/W – Worthing Community Board Games - £750 – towards 

start-up funding covering board game purchases, publicity costs 
and volunteer expenses. 
 

And the following pledges be approved: 
 

 358/W We Are Food Pioneers - £1,000 – towards marketing 
materials and delivering ‘meet the bees’ sessions in schools. 
 

 364/W Creative Waves Community Arts - £1,000 – towards 
wellbeing workshop room hire and publicity costs.  

 
 354/W Worthing Rotary Club - £1,000 – towards the cost of hiring a 

circus tent and marquee stage for this year’s two-day August bank 
holiday event, subject to the project being fully verified and begins 
fundraising in the financial year. 

 
 368/W Adur and Worthing Poverty Truth Commission, Hear My 

Story - £1,000 – towards building resilient, trust-based relations 
between civic leaders / decision-makers, and local people directly 
experiencing poverty. 

 
The following pitch was deferred: 

 
 344/W – Freedom Power Chairs, Disabled Visitor Facilities.  

Members agreed to consider a pledge once they could see the level 

of community support through pledges from the public.  It was 
agreed this could be done via an urgent action decision prior to the 

next CLC meeting. 
 

The following pitches were refused: 

 
 374/W Songs alive. Members agreed there was not enough 

background information to make an informed decision and the 
project had only 11 days left to fundraise so was very unlikely to be 
successful. The Committee advised the project manager that the 

project was more suited to applying to the Microfund. The project 
manager agreed to complete an application. 

 



 343/W Daisy Chain Project, Drop -ins. The project manager advised 

the Committee that funding for the project had been acquired 
through other means and the committee therefore agreed not to 
contribute a pledge. 

 
The call in deadline is 16 July 2019. 

 
11.    CLC Review Discussion  

 

11.1 The Committee agreed not to discuss the potential outcome of the 
upcoming CLC review and wait until the recommendations had been 

finalised from the working group. 
 

12.    Talk With Us Open Forum  

 
12.1 The Chairman invited questions from members of the public on 

matters not appearing on the agenda.  
 
12.2 A Member of the public sought clarification over the City Fibre 

Contract and asked if a letter had been sent to the relevant Cabinet 
Member regarding the responsibilities included in the contract. It was 

advised needed to be followed up to ask if a letter was sent to City Fibre 
 
12.3 In response to a question regarding busses servicing South Street in 

Worthing it was advised that there were negotiations going on with the 
bus company, and related to confidential information that can’t be 

discussed in an open meeting.  
 

12.4 The Car park situated outside the new Worthing Community Hub was 
a Worthing Borough Council car park and not the responsibility of the 
County.  

 
12.5 It was asked if the weed killers used by the Council were toxic to 

wildlife. The Highways manager advised that it was not toxic as it’s very 
diluted, however this takes longer for weeds to be affected. Members of 
the public were reminded to report any high growing grass verges to the 

County Council through the Love West Sussex App. 
 

13.    Authority School Governors  
 
13.1 The Committee noted the vacancy list set out in the agenda. 

 
14.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
14.1 It was confirmed that the next meeting was scheduled for the 25 
November 2019 at 7pm at a venue to be confirmed. 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

The meeting closed at 9.01 pm 



 


